Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Amsol Finance Limited

Company number

/
06290461

In the

Court case number

High Court Manchester District Registry 4050 of 2013

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full [ (a)

name(s) and David E M Mond FCA FCCA

address(es) of Hodgsons

administrator(s) Nelson House
Park Road
Timperley
WA14 5BZ

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To 4
(b) tnsert date (b) 5 September 2015 {b) 4 March 2016
Signed 7’S‘§\1\§\‘
Administrator
Dated 31 March 2016

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there I1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the
public record

David E M Mond FCA FCCA
Hodgsons

Nelson House

Park Road

Timperiey

WA14 5BZ

DX Number 26356 Timpetley Tel 0161 969 2023

e

01/04/2016 #273
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Regstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Administrator’'s Progress Report for the period

5 September 2015 to 4 March 2016

Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

31 March 2016




AMSOL FINANCE LIMITED - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Administrators Proposals

3 Progress of the Administration
4 Assets stili to be reaiised

5 Investigations

6 Pre-administration Costs

7 Administrators Remuneration
8 Administrator's Expenses

9 Estimated outcome for creditors
10  Ending the Administration

11 Creditors’ Rights

12 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 5 September 2015 to 4 March 2016,
together with all prior penods of appointment

Time Analysis for the penod 5 September 2015 to 4 March 2016
Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 7 October 2013 to 4 March 2016

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 4 March 2016

m o O W

Additional information in relation to Administrator's fees pursuant to Staterment of
Insolvency Practice 9




Amsol Finance Limited - In Admsnistration

Administrator's Progress Report

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

11

12

13

21

31

Statutory information

David Emanuel Merton Mond FCA FCCA was appointed Administrator of the Company on
7 QOctober 2013 The appointment of an Administrator was made by the sole director of the

company and sealed by the Court on the same date

This Administration 1s being handled by the Administrators practice Hodgsons at Nelson
House, Park Road, Timperley, WA14 5BZ The Administration 1s registered in the High
Court Manchester District Registry, reference number 4050 of 2013

The trading and regrstered office address of the Company 1s Nelson House, Park Road,
Timperley, WA14 5BZ Registered Number 06290461
Administrator’s Proposals

As previously advised, the Administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of

achieving one of the following objectives

rescuing the Company as a going concern

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be Iikely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

» realtsing property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Administrator believes the purpose of the Administration 1s the pursuit of objective two
(second bullet point above), being that the Administration will achieve a betier result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without
first betng in Administration) The strategy for achieving this objective was to continue working
down the existing work-in-progress and more information can be found on this at Paragraph
32

Progress of the Admenistration

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from 5
September 2015 to 4 March 2016 as well as all preceding periods




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

32

33

34

35

The Administrator made an appiication to Court for an extension to the period of the
Admunistration by 24 months The Administrator's instructed Counsel, Mr Lewis Bretts of
18 St John Streets Chambers to prepare the skeleton argument and attend at Court to
obtain the Crder for an Extension On 12 September 2014, the Judge granted an Order
extending the perod of Administration by 24 months to 6 October 2016

The Administrator has continued to work down the existing work-in-progress using the
Administrators own staff at Hodgsons, in order {o save on costs As shown in the
Administrator's Trading Account at Appendix A, since the last progress report, receipts of
£1,220 23 have been achieved The other associated costs of compieting the work-in-
progress Is outlined in the Trading Account attached to this report There s presently a
trading surpius of £20,0618 07 The Administrator has renewed the Ministry of Justice

license for a further year and will continue to complete the existing work-in-progress

There has been no change In the number of live PPl mis-selling claims (“PPI") as reported
in the previous report to creditors The Administrator 1s assessing his options with the two
year extension to the Administration ending at the end of the next six monthly period The
Administrator has obtained an independent, informal valuation that the remaining mis-sold
PPI claims have little value based on the length of ime that has passed since these claims
were commenced One of the ophtions available to the Administrator would be to sell the
remaining ive mis-sold PP| clams to a third pariy claims management company who
would be responsible for progressing the clams This would allow the Administrator to
move the Company from the Administration into Liquidation A further update will be
provided In the next report to creditors

The Trade Debtors at Appendix A relate to the pre-appomntment invoices which had been
raised for work carned out in collecting PPl mis-selling compensation for clients The
Administrator and his staff have had sole conduct of chasing these debtors, rather than the
post-appointment invoices where the Arch Hall staff had initially been responsible for
chasing payment All cutstanding invoices are now being pursued by the Administrator’s
own staff £23,602 31 has been collected n trade debtors to date {(with £60 00 being
collected dunng the period of this report) The Administrator 1s of the opinion that no further
recoveries In respect of the outstanding debtors are likely A further update will be provided
in the next report to creditors



Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’'s Progress Report

36

37

38

41

42

16 October 2013 Pnnter & 7 Monitors £1,175 00 plus VAT | Chnstopher Holmes Director

As disclosed previously, in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13),

the following assets were sold to a director of the Company

EateRoltidnCHOTNN rol : MzAH Hali & BE)atopship)

As outlined in the Administrator's Proposals at Paragraph 3 2, this transaction took place
post appointment and further details can be found in the Proposal

The Administrator pursued a Transaction at an Undervalue ("TUV") ctaim against the
Bankruptcy Protection Fund Limited — in Liquidabon who had received a payment of
£6,000 prior to the Administration te which the Company received no benefit A request to
the lguidators to repay these monies was successful and these funds have now been
recerved n full

As outlined in Paragraph 4 2 of the previous report to creditors, the Administrator pursued
a claim against Mr Stuart Solomons (“Solomons™) and after lengthy negotiations, the
iguidator received a payment of £106,380 48 being the repayment of the monies
Solomens had recewved together with all legal costs and interest These funds have been
received in full Furthermore, Mr Holmes has repaid the sum of £25,440 13 relating to
funds he had received personally prior to the Company entering into Administration
following a statutory demand being 1ssued against him

Assets sfill to be realised

The work-in progress and ongoing mis-sold PPl clams will confinue to be completed by
the Administrator’s staff at Hodgsons to reduce the costs to the Administration estate
Furthermore, the Admmistrator will continue to chase the outstanding debtors as outiined
in Paragraph 3 5

As all known creditors wiil be aware, the Administrator received a request from 3 creditors
which were previously under the control and/or influence of Solomons for his remaoval as
Administrator The solicitor acting for Solomons in the above legal proceedings has
confirmed (in the Administrators and his Counsel's opinton) that they had requested the
Administrator's removal to prevent the trial going ahead on 17 September 2015 Creditors
will also be aware that the resolution for the removal of the Administrator was rejected by a
majonty of creditors The Administrator received a deposit of £5,741 94 for calling the
meeting of creditors and a refund of £583 86 was paid to the solicitor acting for Solomons
as the full deposit was not required




Amsol Finance Limited - In Admunistration

Admintstrator’s Progress Report

61

71

72

73

5

51

52

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the Administrator has
submitted a report on the conduct of the sole director of the Company to the Department
for Business Innovation & Skilis (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, the Admintstrator 1s
not able to disclose the contents of same

As reported in the previous progress reports, the Administrator issued a Section 238
applcation against the Company's former solicitors, Abacus Solicitors and was
successfully awarded costs of £4,726 12 after it was estabiished that the alleged
information that Mr Underhill of Abacus Solicitors purported to have never existed 1n the

first place
Pre-administration Costs

On 16 December 2013 the following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were

approved and these costs have now been drawn in full

Hodgsons Inkial Advice, Meetings and Appointment Docs | £4,255 plus VAT
J H Lyons Solicitor Legat costs relating to appointment £2.500 plus VAT
Lows Doyle Legal costs relating to appointmeant £5,000 plus VAT

Administrator's Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Administrator's remuneration be fixed by
reference o the time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Admimistration

The standard time costs for the penod from 5 September 2015 to 4 March 2016 are

£8,372 50 This represents 21 60 hours at an average standard rate of £387 62 per hour
Attached at Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity time incurred
by staff grade dunng this penod in respect of the standard charge-out rate fixed by reference

to time properiy spent in managing the Administration

Since the Administrator’'s appointment on 7 October 2013 to 4 March 2016, the cumulative
time costs are £145,628 50 This represents 453 60 hours at an average standard rate of
£321 05 per hour Attached at Appendix C 1s a Cumulative Time Analysts which provides
detaills of the actvity time incurred by staff grade duning this appointment




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator's Progress Report

74

75

76

77

To date £100,000 plus VAT has been drawn on account of Admunistrator's fees (of which a
fee of £73,500 has been drawn during the peniod of this report) in addition to the approved
pre-Administration fees outlined at Paragraph 6 1 Disbursements of £50,973 81 have been
drawn to date (£47,395 78 of which relates to legal fees regarding the claims 1ssued as
outlined in Paragraphs 3 7, 3 8 and 4 2) as outlined on the Receipts & Payments Account at
Appendix A in addition to the approved pre-Administration costs outlined at Paragraph 6 1

The work carned out by the Administratar and his staff has been categonsed into the foliowing
task headings and sub categones

» Administration and planning inciudes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, mamtenance of our case file and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting, tax matters and all other statutory
requirements

e Trading includes the ongotng trading of the Company during the Administration,
including sending out the PP! claims packs to the prospective clients

» Investigations includes inveshgatng the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions which includes performing a review of the bank statements
and accounting records and also reparting on the conduct of the sole director

» Correspondence includes all correspondence between the Administrator and his
staff batween all interest parties inciuding creditors and debtors

» Realisation of assets includes collection of all debts

¢ Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, dealing with
ali crediter claims inciuding their adjudication

» Meeting of creditors includes preparing the necessary paperwaork for the first
meeting of creditors held on the 16 December 2013, including preparing the
Proposals and also dealing with all proxies in advanced of that meeting Furthermore,
it includes the preparation with drafting the progress report to creditors as well as the

most recent meeting of creditors

A copy of ‘A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees' {for cases post November 2011) 1s

avallable on request or can be downloaded from www hodgsons co uk on the ‘Free Guides’

page

Attached at Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of Hodgsons current charge-out rates by

staff grade and considerations in respect of any up-lift attributable

Since the 5 September 2015, Category 2 disbursements have been charged as outlined in
Appendix E




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Admunistrator’s Progress Report

8 Administrator's Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since the appointment

= ——

s ; " Fmenss

i

!

Legal costs relating to advice on
J HLyons debtor collection, vahdity of 22,990 plus 22,990 plus 000
Solicitors appointment, clatms against VAT VAT
Solomons
ggbson Kay & Valuation of company's assets 500 plus VAT 500 plus VAT 000
Legal costs retating to debtor
collection, creditor correspondence,
Barnster Fees claims against Solomons, C Holmes \1,%?.4 270 plus \1,%.?.4 270 plus ¢ 00
and dealing with the meeting of
creditors
Statutory advertising bonding, court
82':; Statutory fee, mail redirection, company 1,021 78 1,021 78 000
searches
Baffour & Issuing sequestration proceedings 1,286 72 plus 1286 72 000
Manson LLP against Scottish debtor VAT '
Debt Collection Costs — 1ssuing
Court Fees money claims 580 580 0060
Dealing with the extension
Mr Lews Bretts applicatton 350 plus VAT 350 plus VAT 000
Clarke Whimott Adwvice surrounding the 3,126 36 plus 3,126 36 plus 000
LLP Admintstration VAT VAT

9 Estimated outcome for creditors
91 An Estimated QOutcome Siatement as at 4 March 2016 1s attached at Appendix D

Secured Creditors
92 There are no secured creditors in this case

Preferential Creditors
893

Redundancy Pyments mce - 2.6 18 11 .82 oo 0 00

94 No dividend has been paid to preferential creditors to date

Unsecured Creditors
85 Claims totalling £784,170 16 have been received from 16 creditors The Administrator has yet

to recetve claims from 7 creditors whose claims total £18,396 38 as per the Company's

statement of affairs




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

96

97

98

89

10

101

102

11

112

The Administrator has requested the final claim from the Redundancy Payments Office, if
applicable, but they have still yet to prowide their claim in this matter, despite chasing A
further update will be provided to creditors in the next report 1ssued

Antag Holding Limited submitted an unsecured claim of £279,646 77 for voling purposes at
the first meeting of creditors However, this claim has been rejected by the Admunistrator as
Antag Holding Limited 1s not a creditor of the Company

Furthermore, the Administrator received information following his appomntment that Solomons
had paid off the debt owed to one creditor and has yet to submit a claim totalling £9,500 In
addition, Mr Mike Seward paid off debts owed to two creditors and has yet to submit a claim
totaling £289 38 The Administrator has not as yet seen any formal assignment of these debts
to the respective individuals

It 1s unlikely at this stage whether there will be any dividend payable to any class of creditor
The Administrator will continue to work down the work-in-progress and it 15 unknown whether
these claims will be successful, however, at Appendix D an Estimated Outcome Statement 1s
provided

Ending the Administration
The Administration has been extended until § October 2016

The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 88(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have
effect

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request i writing that
the Adminustrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been itemised \n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Adrinistrator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive




Amsol Fihance Limited - In Administration
Administrator’s Progress Report

12 Next Report

121 The Administrator 1s required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised or he

wishes to extend 1t

For and on behalf of Amsol Finance Limited (in Administration)

David Emanuel Merton Mond FCA FCCA
Adminustrator

31 March 2016




Amsol Finance Limited

(In Administration)

Administrator's Trading Account

Appendix A

Statement From 05/09/2015 From 07/10/2013
of Affairs To 04/03/2016 To 04/03/2016
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 1,220 23 64,831 49
1,220 23 64,831 49
COST OF SALES
Staff Costs NIL 20,360 72
NIL {20,360 72)
TRADING EXPENSES
Debt Collection Expenses NIL 4,835 39
Solicitors Costs Re Debtors NIL 188 72
Pastage NIL 2,013 00
Enguiry Agents 8500 2,490 00
Scanner NIL 324 17
Motor Expenses NIL 165 24
Stationery and Printing NIL 272 96
PPI Software 350 00 2,450 00
Referral Fees NIL 7,950 71
Sundry Expenses NIL 36500
Bank Charges and Interest NIL 980 37
Ministry of Justice Annual Fee NiL 2,437 14
{435 00) (24,452 70)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 785 23 20,018 07

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

29 March 2016 14 15



Amsol Finance Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/09/2015 From 07/10/2013
of Affairs To 04/03/2016 To 04/03/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
94,702 00 Work in Progress NIL NIL
48,004 00 Trade Debtors not subj to Fx Ch 60 00 23,602 31
74,186 00 TUV Achion 6,000 00 6,000 00
2,000 00 Office Equipment NIL 1,175 00
20,259 00 Cash at Bank NIL 21,512 50
Settlement Claim against Stuart Sclom 106,380 48 106,380 48
Directors Loan Re Car for S Solomons 25,44013 27,440 13
Interest Gross 306 50 19
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 78523 20,018 07
Sundry Refunds NIL 1,750 10
Contnbution towards to Legal Costs NIL 222 23
Call Meeting Of Creditors Deposit {593 86) 5,148 08
138,075 04 213,299 09
COST OF REALISATIONS
Court Fee NIL 940 00
Company Searches NIL 600
Specific Bond 23300 699 00
Pre Admin Administrators Fees NIL 4,255 00
Admiristrator Fees 73,500 00 100,000 00
Administrators Expenses 600 3213
Agents Costs NIL 500 00
Legat Cosis 4213270 47,395 78
Pre Admin Counsels Fees NIL 5,000 00
Pre Admin Solicitors Fees NIL 2,500 00
Debt Coliection Costs 80 00 660 00
Mail Redirect NIL 503 15
Statutory Advertising 7425 22275
Bank Charges 1500 15 00
{116,040 95) (162,728 81)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{11,828 00) Wages Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(598,147 54) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
{44,921 00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{18,820 00) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
100 00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
{434,565.54) 22,034.09 50,570.28
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 19,941 07
VAT Recewvable 5,047 00
General Bank C/A 25,582 21

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

25 March 2016 14 15



29 8¢ 08 ZiE'R 08 |2 06 | 012 08 ¥1 0zz €10l
000 00057 ", "lo00 000 000 000 000 J8AQ Buipeay
000 00o * - 000 00 0 000 000 000 uoissnasiqg sa4
000 060 ' loog 000 | 000 000 00 0 Buind
000 000, .7, "|enq 000 000 000 oo o0 sanwog uonepinbiy
000 000, - :lodo 000 000 00 0 000 uono|Ieg J0IgaQ
000 000 .7 °- 000 000 000 000 000 sjassy Jo 9eS
000 000 - . ¢ |ooo 00 0 000 000 000 SIS0
2 G6¢€ 08 2Z1'E 06 £ 004 00 0 06§ 00 L siapew |eba
000 890" - bag "looo 00 0 000 000 swieo sashoidwiy s sabepy
00 0 geo- ¢ pop -’ 000 000 00 0 000 (ELUINY
000 Goo . 000 000 000 000 000 SaLaNy S10NIpaI)
00 0 0§ zb'e o |08L 06 0 000 0L§ A sioypaid Jo Buseny
000 000 - 000 000 000 000 000 S10122.(] JO BUisaW
000 000 . 000 000 000 000 000 SISNe SUBINSL)
St 0S¢ 04 {26 .-, 08§ . 000 0Le 08z 000 UDIEISIUILIPY |BIBUSS
00 0 000 .- - _|000-, 00 0 000 000 000 suoIsUsy
00 0 00g - |opo 000 000 00 0 00 0 uonebisanu
000 0o~ T C Joog 000 000 000 000 SpUapPIAIC
000 00§ . <1009 000 000 000 000 20upUodsaLIeD
000 goo 7, . ' [eoo 000 000 00 0 000 LvA
000 0005t - or o 000 000 0r 0 000 Aoineig
000 000 - =7 000 00 0 000 000 000 Auedwod - xe|
000 00 0 Moo - 600 000 000 00 0 Buipesy
3 R C ECR R R T (saq) s {SiH) owp [ {s1HY sWiL {5aH) Bl {
ANTYA ATHAOH 777 om0 g 16 1840ddns | $1vYNOISSad0ud NOILDNNZ HYOM
FOVHIAAY I i B INVLSISSY HOINIS H3HLO HIOVNVIN H3ANLHvd 40 NOILYOI4ISSY1D

910z Y4Bl ¢ 0} §51.07 Jequijdag g polad ayy 104
BUIUNS JN0-861€YD piepue)s pue aui] S 0Je)SIuiuipy
g xipuaddy UoNENSILIWIPY Ul - pajilir] 9JUEUl] [GSWY - Op0e 2




S0 Lz¢ 0% gzo'stl 09 €5t 08 96 0 62 0l 8re 08 8L 1ejo0L
000 o Qoo 000 000 000 000 Jangy Buipeay
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoIssnasI a8y
00 051 0o 0t 070 0z o 000 000 000 Bumy
000 000 000 a6 0 000 000 000 JBWLon uonepinbi
99 £0€ 00 009'} 1 0z 8¢ 000 000 Or vE 08¢ uonoaa) 0)gsq
¥E 96€ 00629'L a v Goo 050 oLz 051 S]9ssY JO 9jes
000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 $auNs0|D
12 86¢€ 009.9'81 - |06 ¥ oy 8 000 0952 0621 sianew (eban
i¥ 92 05 /58'8" 00 62 0S €2 000 06 ¢ 000 suwnep saakojdwg 7 sabepm
00 642 00 581 090 000 goo 090 000 oAl
16 vb¥ 00 869°L 0g 21 06 € 000 06 € 056 $ausny sronpaud
P IPE 00 52261 0g 95 ov € 000 0z E¥ 0.6 S1011pa17 Jo bunsay
000 00 621’1 " oo € oo 000 o0 e 000 sioanQ jo Bunaapy
000 oog | 000 000 000 000 000 SIBNEW dIUEINSU|
18 182 om _.vm.vm 06 221 0E $E 09 L2 09 8¢ or 2t UORESSIMILUPY |EJaURD
00 05¢ 00 s¢t 050 050 000 000 000 suaisuad
G6 125 00 002'01 0s 02 0G0 000 004 0s €l uonebisaau)
000 Qo9 000 000 000 000 000 Spuapiaig
99 06¢ 0§ v2s'LL 05 62 0z 1 0o 0s L1 08 0l aouapuodsaio)
€L LvS 05 zog oL 000 000 oL} 000 1A
vE 10T 00 mmm.m 0L Ly 0¥ 1e 0z Ol 61 000 Aojnieig
00 6.2 0g ¢6L : 0L0 0060 000 0L0 000 Auedwo) - xe|
08 20€ 00 Spi'ElL L it 000 000 oy 9€ oLy Buipes),

{3} {3} 51505 - (81H) BturL (ssH) ew|] (S1H} el (SIH) swif) (SJHJ oty
ANTVA ATHNOH "
w101 44Y18 140ddNS | STVYNOISSI40dd YIOVNYIN HANLNY NOILLONND HYOM
ADVHIAY B 9 LNVLSISSY HOINIS HIHLO 40 NOILLVDI4ISSY1D

910Z Udiell ¥ 01 £10Z 1840320 L pouiad ay] io4
euiuing jno-ableyd piepuejs pue aul] aAReinung s J0)ejsidilupy
9 Xipuaddy uonessiuitupy ui - pajiui asueuf josuly - o027




Anticipated

Appendix D

Per R&P Additional Total
Realisations
£

Work In Progress/Trading Surplus 20,018 07 2,500 00 22,518 07
Trade Debtors — Post Administration 23,602 31 1,000 00 24,602 31
Other Debtors 139,820 61 - 139,820 61
Office Equipment 1,175 00 - 117500
Cash at Bank 21,512 50 - 21,512 50
Interest Gross {est) 5019 350 53 69
Contrnibution towards Legal Costs 22223 - 222 23
Sundry Refunds 1,750 10 - 1,750 10
Call Meebng of Creditors Deposit 5,148 08 - 5,148 08

213,299 09 3,503 50 216,802 58
Less
Pre-Administration Costs 11,755 00 - 11.755 00
Administrator's Remuneration (est) 100,000 00 51,500 00 151,500 00
Legal Costs 4£7,39578 - 47,395 78
Other Associated Costs (est) 3,578 03 4 000 00 7,578 03

162,728 81 55,500 00 218,228 81
Surplus/Deficit for preferentiai creditors - 1,426 22

Preferential creditors

11,828 00




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator's Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

11

1.2

Policy

Detalled below 1s this firm's poiicy in retation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-coniractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, 2 Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect
of the case based upon their senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the
relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed Time
spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and ther experience

jevel

On this case the Administrator has used the services of the following sub-contractors, which

has now stopped

Dealing with PPt ms-seling | Arch Hall Employees' salares to be pad £20,360 72
claims Limited for duration of work

% of all f ted
plus 22 5% of all fees generate £4.835 39

Professtonal Advisors

On this assignment the Administrator has used the professional advisors listed below The
Adminsstrator has also indicated alongside, the basis of Hodgsons fee arrangement with them,

which 1s subject to review on a regular basts

Name of Professional Adwvisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
JH Lyons Solicitor (lega! advice) Hourly rate plus disbursements
Robson Kay & Co (valuation and disposal advice) £500 plus VAT fixed fee

Louts Doyle Barnster {lega! advice) Houriy rate plus disbursements




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

1.3

The Administrators choice was based on his perception of ther experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our
fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
adverhising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or aliocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date

Business Mileage

Nelson House to Manchester County Court - 14 8 miles @ 45p per mile - £6 66

Neison House to Metropolitan House x 2 — 11 2 miles @ 45p per mile - £5 04 (x 2)




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator's Progress Report

2 Hodgsons Charge-out Base Rates and Disbursements

The table detalied below sets out the hourly charge-out rates used by Hodgsons for charging

partners and staff time.

Job Title Hourly Rates £

As from 1.5.13 As from 1.5.14 As from 1.5.15
Partners 550 - 650 625 - 700 675 - 720
Managers 275 - 350 275 - 350 325 - 375
Sentor Clerks 200 - 250 275 - 325 300 - 350
Junior Clerks 135 - 200 150 - 200 150 - 200
Secretaries - - -

Please note that Hodgsons charges its time 1n minimum units of six minutes. It should be
noted that the above rates may Iincrease from time to time over the pernod of the
administration of an Insolvency case. If this happens, Hodgsons will provide relevant
informatton about the charge out rates in the next available report to creditors in accordance
with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9. The charge-out base rates
iIncreased on 1 May 2014 to the above rates and are applicable for all time incurred on cases
since 1 May 2014,

The above base rates are indicative and refer to what Hodgsons may apply on insolvency
cases, These base rates are subject to an uplift factor of between 0.10 and 6 by reference to
the skill and knowledge required for the work, the seniority of the persons necessarily
engaged upon it, the time occupred and the degree of the responsibility invoived. Other
factors that may be taken into consideration will be the complexity of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree that may be required, and the value and nature
of the assets involved.

The foliowing Category 2 disbursements may be charged: -

Type Rate

£
Printing 0.15 per sheet
Photocopying 0.15 per sheet
Colour Photocopying 2.50 per sheet
Fax 0 40 per sheet
Internal Storage - Standard Box 3.90 per quarter
Internal Room Hire - 60.00
Business Mileage 45p per mile

A Creditors Guide to Office Holder Fees can be found online at www.hodgsons.co.uk,

hardcopies are available free of charge upon request.
Updated May 2015




